Form ROW-U-COA

(Rev. 05/16)
Page 1 of 2

STANDARD UTILITY AGREEMENT

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1 TO U-15129

District: San Antonio County: Kendall
Federal Project No.: NH 1702(845)/NH 1702(844) Highway: IH 10
ROW CSJ: 0072-06-080/0072-06-78 From: SH 46
Proposed Highway Project Letting Date: March 2018 To: Scenic Loop Rd

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT by and between the State of Texas ("State”) and City of Boerne - Water,
Wastewater (“Utility”) shall be effective upon the date of acceptance and execution by and on behalf of the
State.

WHEREAS, the State and Utility executed a Standard Utility Agreement on December 22, 2017 concerning the
adjustment, relocation or removal of certain of Utility’s facilities;

WHEREAS, said Standard Utility Agreement limits the required scope of work and/or the amount of eligible
reimbursement;

WHEREAS, due to newly discovered information by the Utility deemed sufficient by the State, the State and
Utility agree that supplementation to the Standard Utility Agreement is necessary; and

WHEREAS, the statement of work contained in the Standard Utility Agreement shall be supplemented to include:
City inspection and 39 party testing, and City Administration costs, which is more specifically shown in Utility’s
plans, specifications, estimated costs and schedule which are attached to this supplemental agreement as
Attachment "A”.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AGREED:

The statement of work contained in the Standard Utility Agreement is supplemented to include the additional
adjustment, relocation or removal found in Attachment “A”.

The estimated cost of the adjustment, relocation or removal is[increased]decreased to a total of $802,364.76.
The parties agree that the approval of estimated costs in no way indicates the eligibility of said costs for
reimbursement.

All conditions and agreements contained in the Standard Utility Agreement except those specifically included in
this document remain in effect.

The signatories to this agreement warrant that each has the authority to enter into this agreement on behalf of the
party represented.

Initial Date Initial Date
TxDOT Utility



Form ROW-U-COA
(Rev. 05/16)
Page 2 of 2

UTILITY EXECUTION RECOMMENDED:

Utility: City of Boerne - Water & Wastewater

Director of TP&D (or designee), San Antonio

District

By:

Title:

THE STATE OF TEXAS

Date: Executed and approved for the Texas Transportation
Commission for the purpose and effect of activating
and/or carrying out the orders, established policies or
work programs heretofore approved and authorized by
the Texas Transportation Commission.
By:

District Engineer (or designee)
Date:
Initial Date Initial Date

TxDOT Utility



ATTACHMENT “"A”

U15129

City of Boerne - Water/Wastewater
Kendall County

Federal Project Number: N/A

ROW CSJ: 0072-06-078, 0072-06-080
Const. CSJ: 0072-06-075, 0072-06-076
Roadway - IH 10

From: SH 46

To: Scenic Loop Rd.

Utility Plans and Estimated Cost

[Z]Plan & Profile Drawings
Included--see attached 8 1/2" x 11", or 11” x 17" Sheet 1 thru
(Only these Size Sheets will be Accepted)

[ x_JEstimated Cost

Included--see attached Cost Estimate Sheet 1 thru

32



In Kind Estimate
To be Paid by TxDOT Through Highway Contract

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COSTS (IN-KIND)
IH-10 W, FROM SH-46 TO SCENIC LOOP
CITY OF BOERNE

DATE: 12//8/2018
PREPARED BY:  HALFF ASSOC., INC
TxDOT CSJ. NO: 0072-06-075, 076

PAY ITEMNO DESCRIPTION UNITS | QUANTITY UNIT PRICE ITEM COSTS SUB-TOTALS
7XXX-XXXX* [ICASING (BORE) (24" DIA. STEEL PIPE 3/8" THICK) LF 271 $580.00 $157,180.00 $157,180.00
7X0CXXXX® [[CASING (OPEN CUT) (24" DIA. STEEL PIPE 3/8" THICK) LF 1495 $295.00 $44,102.50 $44,102.50
7XXX-XXXX [TRENCH EXCAVATION PROTECTION LF 1,353 $2.50 $3,382.50 $3,382.50
7XXX-XXXX* [IPIPE WATER MAIN (DI}, (12" DIA. CLASS 250, ALL DEPTHS) LF 600 $72.00 $43,200.00 $43,200.00
7XXX-XXXX [[TIE-IN (COMPLETE) (12" DIA. X 12" DIA) EA 8 $1,800.00 $14,400.00 $14,400.00
7XXX-XXXX |[RELOCATE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT EA 1 $2,100.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00
7XXX-XXXX* [IDUCTILE IRON FITTINGS (4" THROUGH 24%) TON 23 $14,000.00 $32,200.00 $32,200.00
7XXX-XXXX* [|GATE VALVE & BOX (COMPLETE)(12") EA 2 $2,300.00 $4,600.00 $4,600.00
7X0-XXXX* [[TAPPING SLEEVE, VALVE & BOX (COMPLETE)(16"X6") EA 1 $2,900.00 $2,900.00 $2,900.00
7XXX-XXXX [INLINE INSERT VALVE & BOX (COMPLETE) (12) EA 1 $16,000.00 $16,000.00 $16,000.00
7XXX-XXXX [INLINE INSERT VALVE & BOX (COMPLETE) (16") EA 1 $29,500.00 $29,500.00 $29,500.00
7XXXXXXX [JADJUST EXIST. VALVE BOX EA 6 $700.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00
7XXXXXXX [JADJUST EXIST. FIRE HYDRANTS EA 9 $900.00 $8,100.00 $8,100.00
7XXX-XXXX SQS /\S\)’X?Ig; [;('QA’ZS}‘(TF'Y'LBEOS"' SDR-26 PVG, ALL DEPTHS, INC. LF 959 $54.00 $51,786.00 $51,786.00
7XXX-XXXX [[SANITARY SEWER (LATERAL PIPE) (") LF 5 $40.00 $200.00 $200.00
7XXX-XXXX [|SAN SWR PRE-CAST MANHOLE (COMPLETE) (4FT DIA.) EA 4 $8,600.00 $34,400.00 $34,400.00
7XXX-XXXX [[SANITARY SEWER (ADJUST MANHOLE) EA 3 $2,800.00 $8,400.00 $8,400.00
7XXX-XXXX [ISAN SWR BYPASS PUMPING Ls 1 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00

0420-6002 ||CL A CONC (MISC) oy 14 $315.00 $441.00 $441.00
 INDICATES "BUY AMERICAN" ITEMS Section Total $465,092.00
Engineering Contract $138,259.67
City of Boerne Costs $24,131.00
Overall Total $627,A82.67

his statement was prepared utilizing standard cost estimate practices. It is understood and agreed that this is an estimate only, and that Engineer shall not be held liable
to Owner or third party for any failure to accurately estimate the cost of the project, or any part thereof. Unit prices are in current dollars and should be adjusted as
required when letting schedule for project is determined.




Joint Bid Engineering Estimate Date: 12/14/2018

PROJECT| SR SR CADD/ SUE | CLERICAL| TOTAL LABOR | TOTAL cosT
[TASK/DESCRIPTION PE |ENGTECH| GIS |TESTHOLE| /ADMIN | MaN- CHARGES | FOR TASK
TECH HOURS [(BACK CHECK)J(INCL MULT'S
220 160 100 48 $3268.06 | $9.26806
SUBTOTAL HOURS/COSTS 22 16 10 48 $3.26806 $8.268.06
[PH2__ DATA COLLECTION AND REVIEW |
[TASK {DATA ACQUISITION } 80 220 = a2 ] $4,088.08
40 60 10.0 20 $1337672 | $14376.72
SUBTOTAL HOURS/COSTS 12 20 10 52 $10.46480 | $18.464.80
[PH3_ PRE DESIGN PHASE ) o 2 e e
_PRELIM DESIGN 20 120 260 400 7! $8,237.04
{OPCC Estimates 20 100 100 22 $3319.26
Alternatives to Boerne 20 80 100 40 $4,467.56
SUBTOTAL HOURS/COSTS [ 30 44 ) 140 $16,023.86

[PH4_DESIGN PHASE _

30 200 1000 €00 183 $19,828.24
30 200, 800 €00 163 $17,60394
30 200 40.0 200 123 $15,199.14
9 160 469 $5263142 | $52:631.42
/CTION ADMINISTRATION & PROJECT CLOSE OUT [P
INGS & ¢ TALS 0 $399780 | $3.997.90
ARFIST 0 $3,99 $3,997.90
|TASK REVIEW OF CO| 2 $3,108.14 $3,100.14
ONSTRUCTION 54 $5,572.98 $5,572.98
[TASK §RECORD DRAWINGS | = 10 160 27 5266364 | s266364
SUBTOTAL HOURS/COSTS 1 50 60 16 36 163 $19.34056 | $19.34056
SUPPLEMENTAL#2 - Lo =8 LS
60% CONSTRUC 0CS L = 65 130 05 | 2 $1,73295 | s1,73265
95% CONSTRUCTION DOCS 40 170 ES €05 10 114 $11,998.21
SUBTOTAL HOURS/COSTS 4 a7 38 735 15 134 $13,731.15
SPECIAL SERVICES e |
| [SUPPLEMENTAL#3 |
BID STRUCTION DOCS [ 10 60 320 €60 105 $9,79982 $9,799.82
SUBTOTAL HOURS/COSTS 1 [ 32 66 105 $9.799.82 $0.799.82
1 T

2 6 10 48 $3,263.06
2 10 52 ] swesea20
3 0 140 3.8 $16,023.86
] 0 e 469 $52631.42 | $52,631.42
1 50 3% 163 s 5| s19.34056
4 17 15 134 $13, $13,731.15
1 6 105 $979902 | s9,799.02
[TOTAL HOURS a3 211 228 10 75 1 $138.25067
[CONTRACT RATES (5) 21678 | $17735 | S111.22 | $7515 | S1.30000 | Se€6.13
[BASE RATES & REIMB'S TOTAL $9.321.54 |$37.420.85 | $47.157.28 | $28.218€3 |$13.00000 | $3.141.18 $130,259.67 | $138.259.67
I
[TOTAL BY CATEGORY 67% | 271% | 341% 2048% 94% 23% 100% | $138.25067 | $138.259.67
I
OTAL FEE $130.25067_| $138.250 67

10F1



City of Boerne Costs

CITY OF BOERNE ADMIN COST (Paid by COB to be Reimbursed by TxDOT)

Estimated Costs for Water/Wastewater Relocation

City Engineer

Construction Phase Special Services (Paid by COB to be Reimbursed by TxDOT)

|3rd Party Contracted Lab Services -W & WW(1)

$15,014.00

1) Detailed Cost Breakdown Attached

JSub-Total

$15,014.00

Operations Admin | Sr. Const. Insp. Project Admin PW Inspector Total Hours
Design/Agreement Development PM/Administration 25 8 5 5 43
PM/Administration 15 18 2 35
Construction Phase Submittal Review 5 5 10
Field Inspection 50 12 62
Total Hours 45 26 60 7 12 150
Rate $74.00 $67.00 $56.00 $43.00 $32.00
Cost $3,330.00 $1,742.00 $3,360.00 $301.00 $384.00
Sub-Total $9,117.00

Total COB Costs

$24,131.00 |




oy 2'}1 ¢ RABA

XA

Tt KISTNER

Proposal No. PSD18-071-00 ) Building Butter Tormeorrows
June 13, 2018 12821 W. Golden Lane
San Antonio, TX 78249
P.O. Box 650287
Mr. Ryan Bass San Antonio, TX 78269-0287
Capital Projects Admimistrator www.rkct.com

City of Boerne

402 East Blanca Road :::g::;:gg
Boerne, TX 78006 "“;‘m d

RE: Canstruction Materials Observation and Testing Services
1-10 Water and Wastewater Ralocation
Boemne, Texas

Dear Mr. Bass:

Thank you for selecting Raba Kistner Consultants, Inc. {RKQ) as yaur Canstruction Materlals Testing Company on the I-10
Water and Wastewater Relocation project locatad In Boerne, Texas,

Dur opinion of probable cost of servica for this projectis $15,014,00,

Our proposed scope of services and estimated ftem gquantities are based wpon our Interpretation of the project plans,
speclfications. The scope and quantity of services provided wilf be dependent upon services actually required by you or your

your representatives In excess of the quantities of observation and testing services shown hereln will ba charged at the
appropriate unit rate for such services. Charges will be invalcad an a manthly basls and will show a computerized composite
total of services rendered for each service categary.

Invoices will be submitted manthly for work in progress in our standard format. All parties hereby agree that this contract upon
acceptance wlill be performable In Kendall Caunty, Texas. In the event that the State of Texas leglslates a sales tax on

professional services, the amount of tax applicable will be added to the appropriate service rate charged by Baba Nistner
Consultants, inc.

We appreciate the opportunity of submitting this prapasal and look forward ta working with you in the development af this
praject, which will be carried out in actardance with this letter and the followlng attachments:

Attachment Description
| Steradard Terms and Conditions
1] Schedule of Fees

Please return ane signed copy of this letter contract to provide written authorizatian for aur firm to complete work on the
services outlined hereln, Our Invaices are due and payable upan recelpt at P.0. Box 971037, Dallas, Texas 75397-1037

Very truly yours,
RABA KISTNER iONSU}tNTS, INC. Acceptad 8y ’ QW——*

¥ {Signatura)
wd\./\ Aonald_ L. Bowman
Preston S, Parker, P.E., PMP

{Typed or Printed Name)
Vice Prasident

0
- Uy mam%ggwﬁ :
Attachments Date ﬂﬂlf .

Copies submitted.  Above (1}

WActive Propasals\San Antonio\2018 Proposale\PS018.071-90 (Clty of Boema) I-10 Water and Wasiewater Relocalion.doe
ENGINEERING & TESTING » ENVIRONMENTAL » PROJECT MANAGEMENT - INFRASTRUCTURE



Proposal No. PSD18-071-00
lune 13, 2018

ATTACHMENT Nl

Praposed Materlals and Observation Services for
1-10 Water and Wastewater Relocation
Boarne, Texas

Baslc Charges
1. Avehicla travel charge will be assessed for round trip travel fram our office to the project site, materal supplier, etc, and

back to our office. The charges far travel fram aur office to the project s te and return to our offica will be as follows:

Travel Time (Round Trip) ..
Vehicle Travel Chargs .......

1.00 Hour
$ 3500 Trip

Service charges are based on the hourly rates stated herein and will be assessed from the time the Englneer or Technician
leaves our office until he returns from the project.

Any engineering and/or technical servicas provided on Saturday, Sunday, Halldays and all work performed outside of
“normal” work hours, as stated herein, Monday thraugh Friday, will be charged at an overtime rate multiplier of 1.4 times
the hourly rate. Our total cost of sarvices Is based upon the assumption mast services will be providad during “normal”
wiork hours.  Providing an excessive amount of services during days and/or houts requiring overtime rates may
signlficantly Increase the total cost of services shawn herain, ¥

“Normal” work hours are betwsen 7:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m., including travel time to and from the site. Overtime charges
will be assessed after eight {8) continuous hours of services rendered du+ing “normal” wark hours.

Minlmum 2.0 haurs billed per visit to project site.

RKCI will utilize the on-site Inlval field curing facifities provided by the contractor, The cost of prov d'ng and maintaining
these initlal curing Facilities Is not included in our propasal.

W:lActive ProposalsiSan Antonio\2018 Propossls\PSD18-071-00 (City of Boeme) [-10 Water and Wastewaler Relocation doc

KISTNER



Praposal No. PSD18-071-00
Jure 13, 2014

2
Serulce q Unit Rate Quantity Tatal
Earthworl:
1 Moisture-Density Relationship {Proctor) ... .. ... § 291.00/ea 5 ] 1,455 00
2 Atterberg Limits Determination (P..) . . 97.00/ea 5 485.00~
3. sieve Analysls, Shrinkage Limit, PH v 97.00/ea ] 485.00~
4 Nuclear Denslty Gauge............ ... 35.00/trip a0 1,400.00~
5. Techniclan Time-Oensity Testing ... ... ... ... $5.00/bhr 115 5,325.007
6. Vehicle Travel Charge. ... v, 35.00/trip 40 - 1,400.007
Sub-Total ..., sz § 11,550,009
Concrote/Flowable Fill:
1. Concrete Compressive Streagth Tests............. .o, s 22 00/ea 32 3 704.00 v
2. Technlcian Time-Cylinder Casting and Pick-Up
SPECIMEN{S)..vveovs eceirusinersnnassanssererioss sosestone sovrone E— S$5.00/hr 40 2,200.00"
3. Vehicle Travel Charge oo\ oo . 35,00/trip 16 $60.00/
Sub-Total.lncicsnvininenas ssrsssntsitesseetnsrsrasivonns T RO 3 3,qu,oo/
Estlmatad Total Cost of Services.., . 8 15,024,00 v

W \Aclive Proposals\San Antonio\2018 PropusatstP5D18.071-00 (Chy of Boama) -10 Water and Wastewater Ralocation dac

KISTNER



WORK PERFORMED BY COB CONTRACTOR

TO BE PAID FOR BY COB AND REIMBURSED BY TXDOT (FORCE BETTERMENT)

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COSTS
UPPER BALCONES ROAD WATERMAIN IMPROVEMENTS

CITY OF BOERNE

DATE:
PREPARED BY:

8/21/2018
HALFF ASSOC., INC.

LINE ITEM NO DESCRIPTION UNITS || QUANTITY UNIT PRICE ITEM COSTS SUB-TOTALS
1 ICUT & REPLACE HMAC PAVEMENT (TYP C) (INC. BASE) (7-12" THICKNESS) sy 12 $14.00 $168.00 $168.00
2 FLOWABLE FILL (PAVEMENT REPAIR) cYy 24 $135.00 $3,240.00 $3,240.00
3 PREPARE RIGHT OF WAY STA 7 $2,500.00 $17,500.00 $17,500.00
4 PIPE, 8" DIA. PVC SDR-14 (ALL DEPTHS) LF 716 $65.00 $46,540.00 $46,540.00
5t PIPE FITTINGS (ALL DEPTHS) TON 0.4 $14,000.00 $5,600.00 $5,600.00
6" 8" GATE VALVE & BOX EA 6 $2,100.00 $12,600.00 $12,600.00
7 [TIE-IN (COMPLETE) (8" X 8") EA 2 $3,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00
8 [DEMO EXISTING CULVERT RIP RAP sy 3 $20.00 $60.00 $60.00
9 [PROPOSED CONCRETE RIP RAP (4000 PSI) sy 3 $350.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
10 ITEMP SDMT CONT FENCE (INSTALL) LF 667 $2.25 $1,500.75 $1,500.75
1 ITEMP SDMT CONT FENCE (REMOVE) LF 667 $0.50 $333.50 $333.50
12 ITRENCH EXCAVATION PROTECTION LF 716 $2.05 $1,467.80 $1,467.80
13 ISEEDING FOR EROSION CONTROL, NATIVE GRASS sy 300 $1.70 $510.00 $510.00
14 [EROSION CONTROL LOG LF 15 $10.00 $150.00 $150.00
15 [TRAFFIC CONTROL MO 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
16 MANUAL BLOW OFF EA 2 $1,900.00 $3,800.00 $3,800.00
17 MOBILIZATION LS 1 $10,552.01 $10,552.01 $10,552.01
18 PROJECT SIGNS EA 2 $900.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00

Section Total $117,872.06
Engleering Contract $46,981.53
Material Testing $2,360.00
S
City Services $7.668.50
" INDICATES "BUY AMERICAN" ITEMS Overall Total $174,882.09
e

|letting schedule for project is determined.
Note: Forced Betterment will be done by Option A which is listed in the statement covering Utility Construction Contract Work as

solicitation

|This statement was prepared utilizing standard cost estimate practices. It is understood and agreed that this is an estimate only, and that Engineer shall not be held liable to
Owner or third party for any failure to accurately estimate the cost of the project, or any part thereof. Unit prices are in current dollars and should be adjusted as required when

for bids through open advertising.




Forced Betterment Engineering Estimate

Date: 11/19/2018

PROJECT SR DESIGN SR CADD/ SURVEY | SURVEY/ [CLERICAL] TOTAL LABOR TOTAL COST
TASK/DESCRIPTION MANAGER PE  ENGINEER|ENGTECH| GIS / SUE SUE /ADMIN | MAN- CHARGES FOR TASK
Sheets TECH MANAGER| TECH HOURS | (BACK CHECK)|(INCL MULT'S)|
|PH1_[PROJECT STARTUP & MANAGEMENT & COORDINATION
| I 1.0 10.0 1 $1,990.28 $1,990.28
SUBTOTAL HOURS/COSTS 1 omes| ] 11 $1,890.28 $1,990.28
PH2 |SURVEY
120 | 80 24.0 45 485 | $500291 | $5,002.91
SUBTOTAL HOURS/COSTS | TPLR L) 24 4.5 485 $5.002.91 $5,002.91
[PA3 |DESIGN PHASE | o
10.0 40.0 40.0 80.0 91.0 1 262 $29,993.78 $29,993.78
SUBTOTAL HOURS/COSTS 10 40 | a0 80 91 | 1 262 $29,993.78 $29.993.78
PH4_[CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION & PROJECT CLOSE OUT [
8.0 200 | 40.0 4.0 72 $9,994.56 $9,994.56
SUBTOTAL HOURS/COSTS 8 20 | 40 | 4 72 $9.994.56 $0,994.56
FEE SUMMARY il R
ARTUP & MANAGEMENT & COOR 1 10 i ) 1 $1,990.28 $1,990.28
12 8 24 4.50 485 $5,002.91 $5,002.91
SE 10 40 40 80 91 1 262 $29,993.78 $29,993.78
10N ADMINISTRATION & PROJECT 8 20 40 4 72 $9,994.56 $9,994.56
[TOTAL HOURS 19 70 20 120 103 8 24 9.5 393.5 $46,981.53
CONTRACT RATES (8) 21678 | $177.35 | 512324 | 11102 | §7515 | 15954 | 810530 | S66.13 ]
|BASE RATES & REIMB'S TOTAL $4,118.82 [$12.41450 $4.929.60 [$13,346.40 [$7,740.45 $1,27632 | $2,527.20 | $628.24 $46,981.53 $46,981.53
| I I
TOTAL BY CATEGORY 8.8% 26.4% 10.5% 28.4% 16.5% 2.7% 5.4% 1.3% 100% $46,981.53 $46,981.53
I I
TOTAL FEE $46,981.53 $46,981.53

10F 1



InTEC of San Antonia
12028 Radium St P,
San Antonio TX 78216

i/ E
( EG ‘l‘b\%
\
\ "‘8\%\&3
City of Boerne - - MmO Invoice #\ $182001
Ryan Bass 520 '6’3 Invoice Date June 13, 2018
402E. s;(m-;; . W Balance Due (USD) $2,380.00
Boeme
L/14 |2013
ltem Description UnitCost  Quantity Line Total
Construction Materials Testing 0.00 a 0.00
Watedine Instailation - Backflll Compaction
Upper Balcones Road Waterline Improvements
Boeme, Texas
Proctors Plck up and Lab Analysis (4 samples) 980,00 1 960.00
Compaction Wateriine (4 trips) 720.00 1 720.00
Concrete Pours (2) 680.00 1 680.00
Totst 2,360.00
Amount Paid 0.00
Balance Due (USD) $2,300.00

Terms
Due upan recaipt, If you have sent a payment and we have not receivad it yet, the system may send a late
payment reminder. If this happans, please diaregard the reminder.

................................................................................................................................................

To Pay Your invalce Online
PAYMENT STUB Go to hitpau/fintec-billing freshbooks.com/code and enter the
code raKrq9eeCnVubsZ
INTEC of San Antonlo Client City of Boeme
12028 Radium St Client Phone 830-248-1538
San Antonio TX 78216 Invoice # $182001
Involce Date Juns 13, 2018
Balsnce Due (USD) $2,360.00

Amount Encloaed



00°Z€$ 00'ZES 00T 8T/TT/¥ suoipadsuj piai4 Jodadsu)
009TS  00CES  0S0 8T/0T/v suoiadsuj pjai4 1032adsuj
00°Z€S 00ZES 00T 81/6/v suojdadsuj plai4 10323dsuj
00°zes 00°Z€S 00T 8T/9/v suonadsuj pjay Joyadsu)
00°zes 00°CES 00T 8T/v/v suoadsuy pial4 Jo1dadsuy
0009TS 00ZesS 00'S 81/¢€/v 00+T UO11L]S 1B UI-31] J131BM Joydadsuyy
00°Z61S 00°2ES 009 8T/t/v 79+/ Uo|iels Je ul-al] Jajep 1013adsuj
009TS 00CES 0S50 81/62/¢ ¥23Y2 jo13u03 Uojso.3 “Aep uiey J0333dsuy
00'Z€S 00'Z€S 00'T 81/8¢/¢€ Bundwes jelardeg Joldadsuj
00'8bS 00°CEs 0S'T 81/LZ/¢ uoijeuliojysaqg Jo3dadsu)
00'82TS 00°ZES 00t 81/92/¢ 8unIsa) JneIsoIpAy pue uoneuniopyd 10302dsu)
00'Z6TS 002ES 009 81/€t/¢ 1591 2neisoipAy jo 3dwane pue sury Suipeo lo1adsuj
00ZES 00CES 00T 81/zt/¢ suoipadsu| pjaty Joydadsuy
00°2ES 00°zes 00T 8T/TT/s suof3aadsu| pjatd Joyadsu)
0091% 00°Z€$ 0S'0 81/0Z/¢ suoyadsuj pjai4 Jopadsu)
00C€ES 00¢ES 00T 81/6T/€ suoypadsul piaiy Jopadsu)
009TS  00Z€ES  0S0 81/9T/¢ suolaadsu) pjal4 Jopadsu|
00'91$S  00ZeS  0S0 8T/ST/€ suoidadsu) plai4 Jodadsu)
002Z€S 00TES 00T 8T/€T/E suo(3oadsu| pjai4 J0122dsu)
00°2€S 00°2ES 00'T 81/21/¢ suoadsu| pjat4 10193dsu)
00'91$ 00°ZgS 0S'0 81/6/€ suonoadsu| pjat4 Joyzadsuy
00'91% 00°ZES 0S0 81/8/¢ suofdadsuj pjai4 Joyradsuy
009T$  00CES 0S0O 8T/L/¢ suoidadsu) pjai4 Jopadsu
009T$S  00ZE$  0S0 8T/9/¢ suonadsul pjai4 Jopadsu)
009TS  002€S  0SO 81/5/¢ suoidadsuj pjai4 Jopadsuy)
00'2ES 00'2ES 00’1 8T/t/¢ suofadsu| pjat4 10303dsuj
0091$  00°ZES  0SO 81/1/¢ dJ1 Auno) ‘suciaadsu) pjaty Joyadsu|
0091S  002€S  0S0 81/8¢/t do1 8unasyy ausug 10399dsu|
00'91S 00'2€S 0S'0 8T/Lt/t suoladsuj pjai4 Joadsu)
00'2€S 00'ZES 00'T 81/9¢/¢ 50J0Yd UOI-ald J0123dsu)
00ZES 002ES 00T 81/92/t uo|1dNJISUO) did Jodadsu)
|edoaqris ANey  (suy)awy Aeg yseL Hes

Juawanosdwi] aujjsale M Sauodjeg Jaddn :159loig

3wl | ye1s SHIOM Jjjqnd ausaog Jo Ay



00°EPS
00'EvS
00°'EVS
00°€bS
00°EVS
00'98$
0s'12S
00'98%
0s'12S
0S'12$
0S'¥9%
0S'1Z$
05’12
SL°0TS

ST'TES

00°'€bS
0s'tes
0S°'TZS
0S'TZS
00'EVS
05128
00°€bS
00°EYS
00'8Z$
00'82$
00°82$
00'91$
00°ZES
00°ZES
00'91$
00'9T$
00'9TS
00°zes
00'87$

00'E€¥S$
00°EVS
00°EVS
00'EvS
00°€vS$
00°EVS
00'EvS
00'Ebs
00'EVS
00'€Y$
00°EVS
00°€vS
00°€bS
00°€p$
00°€bS
00'EvS
00'EvS
00'EVs
00°E¥S
00°€YS
00'EvS
00°EtS
00°'€vS
00'95$
00'95$
00°95%
00'2ES
00'Z€S
00'Z€S
00°Z€S
00°Z€S$
00°Zes
00'2ES
00°2ES

00°1T
00'T
00T
00°'T
00'T
00°¢
050
00'¢
0S0
0s’0
0s't
0s’0
050
SZ0
LT
00’1
0S0
0s’0
0S0
00T
0s'0
00T
00'tT
0S'0
05’0
0s0
0s'0
00'1T
00T
050
0S0
0S50
00’1
0S'T

81/€7/T
81/22/1
81/22/1
81/T7/1
8T1/6T/1
81/81/1
81/ST/1T
81/Z1/1
81/¢1/T
81/0T/1
81/S/T
81/2/T
Lr/oz/Tt
LT/6T/TT
LT/ET/CT
L1/v/cT
L1/02/T1
LT/LT/1T
LT/LT/TT
LT/9T/TT
LT/E/TT
LT/v/0tT
LT/6T/6
8T/L1/v
81/T/€
81/8¢/¢
8T/0€/S
81/62/s
8T/€T/V
8T/6T/v
8T/L1/Y
8T/91/¥
8T/€1/v
8T/CT/v

loaxdi ‘1ed - JuawsSeuey 10afouyg

[IBD @3Ua3ju0) yj|eH - Juswadeuey paloid
MB3IABY uolle|nge] pig - Juawaseuey 12afoid
uawadeuey 103(0ig

MIIABY pig

Suuado pig

epuappy anss)

luswadeuey 1r3(0ig

SUoIISaNy Joj aujjpeag

Sunasy pig-aud

%00T uoneuipioo) uonedyads / udisag
1uawWwa.dy anss|/dojansg

8uissa3044 153nbay JuawAhed xaiu | 44IVH/44TVH
pig 40} JUBWASILIBAPY

%06 Uoneuipioo) uonedyads / usisaq

%06 Uoleuiploo) uoleaydads / udisag

%06 Uolleulpioo) uonedydads / udisag

%06 uoheuipioo) uolledydads / udisag

HIeH Yam |jeD aouaiayuo)

Buissadaud 1sanbay JuawAed xa31u) 441VH/441VH
%06 uolneulpsoo) uonedynads / udisag
Buissanoud 1sanbay juswAied xaju 44TVH/441VH
Suissasold 1sanbay JuswAed x93} 44TVH/44TVH
ysnouynjjepy Aseujuijaid

dJ1 Awuno) ‘suondadsuj piaiy

dD1 Buida ausuQ

uol13|dwo) uol1PNIISUO) ‘UoIeIaTaAY

8¢+T UONEIS JE Uohjke||esu| jjo-molg

J012213U0) 03 [ERIWIGNS pue JUBWdOBAR( ISIT Yaund
23piig pue peoy Aluno) yum Suiaaw pa4
ysnoayyiem Aseuwiaid

suoliadsu) pjay4

uolie|jelsu| jjo-mo|g

Suiney

Jojessiulwpy 1afoid
Jojesisiuiwipy 323(o4d
Jojens|uiwpy 13aloid
Jojesisiuiwpy 103fold
lojensiuiwipy 133loig
Jolensiuiwpy 323loug
Jojesysiujwpy 339foad
Jojedisiuiwpy 133(oid
Jojesssiulwpy 133fosd
Jojensiujuipy yslosd
Jojesysiuiuipy 133lo1g
Jojensiuiwpy 13afoig
Jolensiulwpy yasfoly
Jojensiuiwpy 13aloiy
Jojessiuiwpy 1aafold
Jolensiulupy 13foid
Jojesisiuiwpy 139foid
Jojesisiulwpy 133foud
Jojensiuiwpy dalolg
Jojesysiuiwpy 133(oug
Jojensiuiwpy 3123foug
Jojensiuiwpy 3afold
Jojesnsiuiwpy 123(04d
Jopadsu| ig
loypadsuj “ig
Jo0133dsuyj "I
l0323dsuy

Jojadsuy

Joadsu|

Jopadsu|

Joyadsuy

Jojdadsu

Joyadsuj

Joyoadsuy



05'5SS
05°81$
00253
05°81%
00'98%
00'98%
0s'T2S
00°E¥$
0S°1¢S
00'62T$
00'€b$
00'€vS$
00'SYS
00°EvS
00'98%
0s'12S
0S'1ZS
00°EVS
05'12S
0S8°T2S
05'1Z8
00'EbS
S2'0TS
00°EPS
0S'1ZS
0s'12S
0s°TZ$
STTES
00'EPS
0S'¥9$
0s'128
0s'1es
05'1ZS
0s'12%

00°LS$
00'tvLS
00'vLS
00'vLS
00'EVS
00°£tS$
00°€bS
00'EYS
00°€bS
00'€vS
00'EVS
00'£v$
00'EvS
00'EYS
00'EVS
00'EYS
00°€pS
00°Ev$
00°EbS
00°'€v$
00'€vS
00'€vS
00'E€VS
00'€¥3
00°'s¥S
00°EVS
00'€VS
00°€¥$
00°s¥$
00°€vS
00°EYS
00'€VS
00°EVS
00'EVS

SL0
s<o
0S0
S0
00'¢
00°¢
0S0
00T
0S°0
00t
00T
00'T
00T
001
00c
0S0
050
00T
0S50
0S°0
0S'0
001
S0
001
0S0
0s’0
0S50
SL0
00’1
0S'1
0S°0
0s'0
0s0
0s0

LT/ET/TT
LT/E/TT
LT/¥/0T
L1/61/6
8T/¥1/9
81/€1/9
81/¢1/9
81/21/9
81/11/9
81/t/s
sT/v/v
8T/LT/€
8T/12/¢€
81/L/€
81/s/€
81/t/€
81/2/¢
81/82/¢
8T/L2/C
81/Lt/T
81/97/t
81/9¢/t
81/9¢/t
81/vZ/T
81/€¢/t
8T/2t/C
8T/12/
81/12/2
81/02/¢
81/0¢/t
8T/¥1/t
8T/21/2
81/Z/¢
8T/0¢/1

%06 UoI1euipioo) uoneaydads / udisag

%06 Uoleulpioo) uolieaydads / udisag
3uissasold ysanbay JuawAeq xayi) 441VH/441VH
3uissadold 1sanbay JuswAied xajuy 44IVH/441IVH
uswAed pue sjuswnio( 1No3so) 1304 [eulq anss|
1913137 asueidarny jeury

£0 1uswaAed Joj 1sanbay

uonesedald Juawndo@ UOREUIPI00) IN03SO|) 193(0ugd
MBINSY ue|d }jing-sy 103(0ig

20 1uawAed 1o} 158anbay

T0 1uswAeq J0j 35anbay

Buissanoud 1sanbay JuawAhed xai| 441VH/441VH
10 49p1Q 98uey)

10 |esodoidaduey)

uawadeuepy 133(0ug

SO 144

v0 (34

€0 14y

20 14y

%00T uoleuipioo) uoizeayidads / udiseag

uodalg

d1N 3nss|

Buissadoud 3sanbay jJuawAed xaya| J4IVH/341VH
dLN dojaaag

10 Y

34TVH Yyum [[eD Quawadeuey 1alolyg

S2INUIW BunaaN UOIIPNASUO)-Did
SUOISIA@Y/M3IABY IDUEINSU| JO BIBDJILID) SET
uoneuipio0) 3unsSa UOIIPNIISUO)-3ld

pae301d 03 310N

plemy jo 33110N

wawadeuey 3oafoud

SIV |Punoj

Juissasold 1sanbay juswAed xa311 441VH /44TVH

J39uidu3 A1

133uiduz A1)

Jasuiduy Ain

193u)8u3 A
Jolensiuiwpy 1asloly
Jojensiuiwpy 32aloug
Jojesisjuiwpy 3aafoly
Jojenisiuiwpy 3foid
10)EeJ1ISIUIWPY 123(01d
Jo1BNSIUWpY 123lo.d
Jolesisiutwpy 133fo.id
Jojensiuiwpy 3foid
Jojensiuiwpy 323foug
Jojeisiuiwpy 33folg
Jojesisiujwpy 393foud
Jojenisiniwpy 133lolg
Jojeisiuiuwipy 133fo4d
Jojenysiuiwpy 1sfold
Jojesisiuiwpy 1d8lo.ig
Jojensiuiwpy 193f0id
JOleJ}s|ulwpy 123fold
Jojesisiulwpy 133fold
Jolensiuwpy 33(oid
lojensiuiwpy 1afoid
Jojesisiuiwpy afoid
Joledisiutwpy 123folg
Joyeuysiuiwupy 129foid
Jolensiuiwpy 3foid
Jojesnsiuiwpy 123foud
Jolensiuiwpy 129loid
Jojensiuiwpy 13afoid
Jojesnsiujwpy 133lolg
Jojensjuiwpy 133fouad
lojensiuiwpy 33foud



00'vLS
00'tLS
00°LES
00°'PLS
00'TTTS
05'31$
05'8T$
05'8T$
00vLS
00'LES
05'8TS
00'L€S
00°LES
00°LES
00°LES
00°LES
00°LES
05'8T$
00'vL$
00°'¥LS
00°LES
00°LES
00'vLS
00'2€S
00°L£ES
00'¥L$
00°L€$
05'8TS
05°SS$
05'81$
00°LES
00°L€S
00°LES
00'vLS

00'%LS
00'L$
00°'%L$
00'vLS
00'vLS
00'vLS$
00vLS
00'vLS
00vLS
00'¥LS
00'vLS
00vLS
00°'vL$
00'vLS
00°'vL$
00'vLS
00vLS
00'tL$
00°vLS
00'vLS
00'vL$
00vLS
00'vLS
00'vLS
00'vLS
00'v2$
00'vLS
00°vLS
00'vLS
00°vLS
00'%LS
00°'vLS
00°%LS
00'pLS

00T
00°'T
0S50
00T
0S'T
S¢o
sZ'o
ETALY
00T
0s’o
S0
0S'0
0s0
0S0
0s0
0S0
0s'0
ST0
00T
00T
0s0
0S0
00'T
0s'o
0s0
00'T
050
S0
SL°0
T4l
09’0
0s'0
0S0
00'T

81/8¢/¢
81/82/t
81/12/2
8t/9¢/¢
81/92/
81/9¢/2
8T/ve/t
81/€2/2
81/2t/t
81/1¢/¢
8T/12/T
8t/0t/t
81/02/2
81/v1/¢
81/CT/2
81/¢/t
81/0€/1
8T/€7/1
8T/Ce/t
81/Z/1
8T/81/T
8T/ST/T
8T/TT/T
81/CT/1T
81/0T/1
81/5/1T
8T/Z/1
L1/0Z/TT
LT/ET/TT
LT/v/TT
L1/0T/TT
LT/LT/TT
L/ca/tt
LT/9T/TT

v0 14y

%00T uohjeulpioo) uoleaipdads / udisag

€0 1Y

uodald

d1N anssj

8uissa00.44 159nbay uswAed xaiul | 441VH/441VH
dLN dojaaeq

[\ E}!

J3TVH yum jje) Juawaseuepy 1aafoid

S3INUIA Buiaay UoNINIISUO)-3ld

SUDISIASY /M3IASY 33URINSU| JO IIBINIIB) SET
uoileuip100) Sunasy UoIIdNIISUO)-21d

paadoud 03 32ION

plemy Jo 32130N

awoadeue slolg

SIv |1Duno)

duissadoud 15anbay JuswAied xaud] J41vH /441VH
10axd ‘lleD - wawasdeue pafold

{[eD 32UBIBjUC) J|eH - JuswaTeue 1d3loid
M3IA3Y uonejnge] pig - Juswaseuey 108foid
8ujuadp pig

epuappy anssj|

Juawadeue 133(01d

suoisanp Joy aulpeaq

Suneaw pig-a.d

%00T uoieuipioo) uoleaydads / udisag
Juswaaldy anss|/dojanaq

Julssanold 1sanbay 1uawAhed xaili] 441YH/44TVH
%06 Uonjeuipioo) uoiieadads / usisag

%06 UOIIEUIPJO0] UoIIeIIdadS / usisaq

%06 UOI1eUIPI00) uonedlydads / usisaq

%06 Uoneuip+oo) uonesydads / udisag

HIeH Yyum jje) sousiauo)

Buissazoud 1sanbay JuswAey xa31) 44T1VYH/441VH

193u18u3 A1
133ui8u3 I
Jaau|duz Aan
Jasuldu3 A
JaauiSug A&ip
Jaauiduly A
193u18u3z AID
193u1su3 AID
193ui3uz Ain
J9auidug Ain
Jasuidu3y Aip
Jasuiduz Al
133u13u3 A1)
133u1Buz Aap
Jasuidug Ain
193uiduj Ain
Jaauidul Ay
J3auidu3z A
J93uidu3z Aln
J33udug Ayn
Jasuidug A1n
Jaauiduy AyH
Jasui8u3 A&
1asu1dug Al
Jasuidug Aip
SECEVE W STy)
Jasuidug Aip
Jasuisug Ain
J9awi8ug Ay
Jaauiduz Ayn
Jasuidu3 Aup
JaauiBu3 Al
J93uidu3 Ain
J93uisug Aip



05°899°L$ jelol
05°'855°pS S'EST |Di03-gns
00'915CS 00vLS  ¥E FEETTETER )
0S°ZV0'TS 00'EYS  S'Lb uiwpy ‘foid

Wd 80D
000TT’ES |D103-gnS
00'%LP'TS 00°£9S T suonelsado
00’85 00959 ST Joydadsu “Js
00°ZSS'TS 00°CES 17 Jopadsu|

|elo1 ajey INoH suoiadsu|

05'899'L$ el  0S'EST
00'OVE‘TS 00°£9S 000z 8T/¥T/9 UOIIBUIPIO0) PUE JUBLLBFRUBY U0I109dsU] AJIEQ [E30L JolenSIU|WpY suopesado
00°£99 00°£9% 00T 8T/T€/S uoIIdNNSUO)-Blig JojeJisiujwpy suonesadg
0095 0049 00T 81/8z/t dJLBunss ausup  Jojesssiuiwpy suonesado
00°LES 00'vL$ 0s0 81/6T/TT Pig 40} JUSWISILISAPY 133u18u3 A
00vLS  00%LS 001 8T/¥T/9 19137 asueydsaay jeuly 19auigu3 Ao
00'LES  00%LS  0S0 8T/2T/9 £0 JudwAed oy 159nbay 13au18u3 A
00'vLS 00'vLS 00'T 8T/21/9 uonieledald Juswndog UOIILUIPIOO) IN03SO|) 1aloid Jasui8ul Aun
00'vLS  00VLS 00T 8T/11/9 MB3IA3Y Ue|d jing-sY 123loug J28ui8u3 Ay
00°LES 00't7£S 050 81/L/9 20 |esodoigdadueyd J33uiuz A
00'vLS  00WLS 00T 81/t/s 70 1uawAed Joj 3sanbay Jgauidug Ay
00vLS  00VLS 00T 8T/v/v 10 3uswAeq 10j 153nbay 13sudug Ay
00vL$  00vL$ 00T 81/12/€ Buissanoud 1sanbay JuswiAed xayi] 441vH/441vH J9uiduz A
0S'8TS  00VvLS  STO 8T/tz/¢ TO J9pJ0 aduey) 19auidug A
00'8YTS 00VL$S 00T 81/s/€ Juawageuep 1oy 133ui8u3 Ay
00°LES  00WL$S  0S0 81/Z/¢ 90714y Jeau8u3 Ay
007 00vL$ 00T 8L/e/e SO 144 JeauiBuz A



